

TOWN OF ERIE

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	21-229	Version: 1	Name:		
Туре:	Consent Agenda		Status:	Agenda Ready	
File created:	5/31/2021		In control:	Town Council	
On agenda:	7/13/2021		Final action:		
Title:	A Resolution of the Board of Trustees of the Town of Erie Approving a Construction Contract with Haynes Mechanical Systems, Inc. for Erie Community Center Mechanical Upgrades				
Sponsors:					
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. Resolution 21-086, 2. Construction Contract				
Date	Ver. Action B	у	A	tion	Result

Subject: Consent Agenda

A Resolution of the Board of Trustees of the Town of Erie Approving a Construction Contract with Haynes Mechanical Systems, Inc. for Erie Community Center Mechanical Upgrades

Department:	Public Works
Presenter:	Todd Fessenden, Public Works Director
Fiscal Summary: Cost as Recommended: Balance Available: Budget Line Item Number: New Appropriation Required:	\$934,000 \$934,000 (w/ supplemental appropriation) 100.70.440.605000.100321 No

Staff Recommendation:

Approve the Resolution to award said contract, authorize the appropriate Town officer to execute said contract, authorize staff to expend construction funds and contingency funds.

Summary and Background of Subject Matter:

The 2021 General Fund capital budget includes two projects. One is to remove and replace the existing aquatic heat plant with a two boiler system to supply both the pool and hot tub. The other is to remove and replace the existing pool roof top unit (RTU) that supplies the pool area. Both items are at the Erie Community Center and work is expected to be completed during the annual maintenance shut down in August 2021.

The Town requested bids from three companies for both these projects (combined as one project). The low bidder is Haynes Mechanical Systems, Inc. Staff recommends awarding the construction

contract to Haynes Mechanical Systems, Inc, for the bid amount of \$838,911 and an additional \$83,889 reserved for unforeseen items that will result in a change order for a total contract amount of \$934,000.

Fiscal Impact:

The 2021 General Fund budget has \$250,000 in the 2021 adopted budget, \$258,300 will be added in the first supplemental from 2020 rollover allocations as well as \$180,500 in transfers from other projects through deferment and cost savings and an additional appropriation of \$245,200 with the first supplemental appropriation.

Board Priority(s) Addressed:

- ✓ Prosperous Economy
- ✓ Safe and Healthy Community
- ✓ Effective Governance
- ✓ Fiscally Responsible

Attachments:

- 1. Resolution 21-086
- 2. Construction Contract